Lease liabilities 1,547,494 1,660,475 443,541 1,216,934

Total 5,685,376 5,798,357 1,646,006 4,152,351

30 June 2022

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,340,318 1,340,318 1,340,318 -

Other liabilities 1,011,090 1,011,090 642,465 368,625

Lease liabilities 2,084,900 2,270,483 610,009 1,660,474

Total 4,436,308 4,621,891 2,592,792 2,029,099

iv) Market risk

Interest rate risk

The table below shows assets and liabilities impacted by market interest rates.

Notes 2023 $ 2022 $

Floating rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 10 16,564,536 11,304,994

Total 16,564,536 11,304,994

21. ��Financial instruments – accounting classifications and fair values (continued)
a) Measurement of fair values (continued)
iii) Liquidity risk (continued)

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would

have increased/(decreased) equity and profit and loss pre-tax by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or Loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in dollars
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease

30 June 2023

Variable rate instrument 165,645 (165,645) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 165,645 (165,645) - -

30 June 2022

Variable rate instruments 113,050 (113,050) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 113,050 (113,050) - -

Other market price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from investments in equity securities

and managed funds. The management of the Group monitors and reports the performance

of its investment portfolio on a regular basis against benchmark portfolios established by the

Group’s investment advisor.

22.	 Subsequent events
On 27 August 2023, the Group announced it reappointed Identity Digital Australia Pty Ltd as

its registry operator for a term of four years commencing 1 July 2024 with an option to extend

a further two years. Identity Digital Australia has a strong understanding of the Australian